## 503768033 04/04/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3814679

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| LEONARD JOHN PODGURNY | 07/17/2002     |
| ANITA ERNESAKS        | 07/17/2002     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY |  |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 935 DE LA GAUCHETIERE ST. WEST    |  |
| Internal Address: | 16TH FLOOR                        |  |
| City:             | MONTREAL, QUEBEC                  |  |
| State/Country:    | CANADA                            |  |
| Postal Code:      | H3B 2M9                           |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15090325 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)739-9889

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-739-9888

Email:DOWELL@DOWELLPC.COMCorrespondent Name:DOWELL & DOWELL, P.C.Address Line 1:103 ORONOCO ST, SUITE 220Address Line 4:ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 19586CON               |  |
|-------------------------|------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | JEREMY W. MILLER 72995 |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Jeremy W. Miller/     |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 04/04/2016             |  |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=19586Assignment#page1.tif source=19586Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503768033 REEL: 038187 FRAME: 0308

### **ASSIGNMENT**

| WHEREAS, the below named SYSTEN  | inventor, ASSIGNOR, has made a certain new and useful ir<br>If AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING A PRICE QUOTATION                              | vention in:           |
|--|--|-----------------------|
| FOR A TRANSPORTA   | TION SERVICE PROVIDING EQUIPMENT SELECTION O   | CAPABILITY            |
| for which  |  |                       |
| (check one) ( ) an application ( X ) an application ( Experimental Control of the | on is being filed concurrently herewith, on for a Patent of the United States was filed on and given Application Serial No. 10/060,402 |                       |
|  | CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY  | and WHEREAS,          |
| having a place of business at:   | 935 de la Gauchetiere St. West, 16 <sup>th</sup> floor   |                       |
|  | Montreal, Quebec H3B 2M9, CANADA   | ASSIGNEE              |
| is desirous of obtaining the eapplication:   | entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said in  | nvention and the said |

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, his sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interestin, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and confinations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the samethe priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, he International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the lomestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and design which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the Uited States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue at ents or other evidence or forms of industrial protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument

AND ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest here assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and telly in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all courses.

Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the assignee and the assignor, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

> PATENT REEL: 038187 FRAME: 0309

| Full name of sole or first inventor: <u>Leonard John PODGURNY</u>  |
|--|
| First Inventor's signature: Date: July 17, 2002  |
| Residence: 4238 Marcil, Montreal, Quebec, H4A 2Z6, CANADA  |
| Citizenship: Canadian  |
| Post Office Address: Same as above   |
|  |
| Full name of sole or second inventor: Anita ERNESAKS   |
| Second inventor's signature: Date:   |
| Residence: 20 Somerville, Westmount, Quebec H3Z 1J2, CANADA  |
| Citizenship: Canadian  |
| Post Office Address: Same as above   |
|  |
| DECLARATION OF WITNESS   |
|  |
| . Oficier Charge, whose full post office address is 935 de C   |
| I, <u>Choirer Character</u> , whose full post office address is 935 de Coursebies Street Wast 16 16 How Mintres! Obesic, 1138 2119, hereby declare that I was personally |
| present and did see Leonard John PODGURNY and Anita ERNESAKS, who are personally known to me, duly   |
| sign and execute the above assignment.   |
|  |
|  |
| DECLARED at  |
|  |
| this 17 +3 day of, 2002  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
| WITNESS  |

PATENT REEL: 038187 FRAME: 0310

RECORDED: 04/04/2016